

62072-0

62072-0

No. 62072-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

IN RE THE DETENTION OF WINSTON MOTLEY

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

David J. W. Hackett
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

W554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)205-0580

2010 JUN 10 10:00 AM
B

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES 1

III. FACTS..... 1

IV. MOTLEY RECEIVED A PUBLIC TRIAL.....7

A. Motley Lacks Standing To Claim That The Public's Right To Open Administration Of Justice Was Violated7

B. Even Assuming The Criminal Cases Cited By Motley Applied, The Informal Chamber Conference In This Case Was A Preliminary Discussion Not A Substantive Proceeding That Rose To The Level That Violated The Open Administration Of Justice 17

C. Even If The Court Finds Motley Has A Fundamental Right To An Open Trial In SVP Cases, The Court Closure Was De Minimis And Did Not Infringe Upon His Constitutional Rights 25

V. THERE WAS NO INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR..... 27

A. The Invited Error Doctrine Precludes Motley's Challenge To Instruction Number 7 28

B. Instruction No. 7 Was Not Erroneous..... 31

VII. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Borromeo v. Shea, 138 Wn. App. 290, 294, 156 P.3d 946 (2007) 31

Carson v. Fischer, 421 F.3d 83, 92 (2d Cir. 2005). 25

Carson v. Fischer, 421 F.3d 83, 92 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 25

Cox v. Spangler, 141 Wn.2d 431, 442, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000) 30

Crossen v. Skagit Cy., 100 Wash.2d 355, 358, 669 P.2d 1244 (1983) . 28

Douglas v. Freeman, 117 Wn.2d 242, 256-57, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991) . 30

Dreiling v. Jain, 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.2d 861 (2004) 8, 10

Goodman v. Boeing Co., 75 Wn. App. 60, 68, 877 P.2d 703 (1994) . 30,
33

Griffin v. West RS, Inc., 143 Wn.2d 81, 91, 18 P.3d 558 (2001) 30

In re Det. of Stout, 159 Wash.2d 357, 369, 150 P.3d 86 (2007) 7

In re Detention of Boynton, 152 Wash.App. 442, 455, 216 P.3d 1089,
1096 (2009)..... 8

In re Detention of Brock, 126 Wash.App. 957, 963, 110 P.3d 791,
794 (2005) 8

In re Detention of Campbell, 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).... 11

In re Detention of Young, 163 Wash.2d 684, 689, 185 P.3d 1180,
1183 (2008)..... 28

In re Grove. 127 Wash.2d 221, 237, 897 P.2d 1252, 1260 (1995) 8

In re Pers. Restraint of Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004) 23

In re Personal Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296, 306, 868 P.2d 835
(1994)..... 16, 17, 19

In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek, 77 Wn.2d 649, 653, 466 P.2d
508 (1970) 24

In re the Detention of Audett, 158 Wash.2d 712, 725, 147 P.3d 982

(2006).....	13, 29
<i>In re the Detention of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 191, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009).....	7
<i>In re Wise</i> , 148 Wn. App. 425, 200 P.3d 266 (2009)	12
<i>In re Woods</i> , 154 Wn.2d 400, 432, 114 P.3d 607 (2005).....	18
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 15-52 (1993)	10
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 249, 44 P.3d 845 (2002). .	30
<i>Ludwig v. Dep't of Retirement Sys.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 379, 385, 127 P.3d 781 (2006)	12
<i>Mearns v. Scharbach</i> , 103 Wn. App. 498, 511, 12 P.3d 1048 (2000) .	12
<i>Meisenheimer v. Meisenheimer</i> , 55 Wash. 32, 42-43, 104 P. 159 (1909)	20
<i>People v. Dokes</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 656, 584 N.Y.S.2d 761, 595 N.E.2d 836 (1992).....	17
<i>Peterson v. Dillon</i> , 27 Wash. 78, 84, 67 P. 397 (1901).....	20
<i>Peterson v. Williams</i> , 85 F.3d 39, 42 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Pirtle</i>	18
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 36, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)..	9
<i>Snyder v. Coiner</i> , 365 F.Supp. 321 (N.D.W. Va. 1973).....	25
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674, 90 A.L.R. 575 (1934)	17
<i>State v. Alger</i> , 31 Wash.App. 244, 249, 640 P.2d 44, <i>review denied</i> , 97 Wash.2d 1018 (1982).....	29
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 256-57, 906 P.2d (1995)..	9, 16, 23
<i>State v. Bremer</i> , 98 Wn. App. 832, 835, 991 P.2d 118 (2000).....	19
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 511, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	23
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 50 Wn.2d 740, 314 P.2d 660 (1957).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 174, 137 P.3d 825 (2006)....	passim

<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wash.2d 412, 421, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S. Ct 1208, 89 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1986)...	29
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wash.2d 867, 868, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	29
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash. 142, 145, 217 P. 705 (1923)	22
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	passim
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 108 Wn. App. 645, 32 P.3d 292 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 114, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Strobe</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009)	9, 16, 24
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 13 Wn. App. 545, 536 P.2d 657 (1975).....	19
<i>State's v. Ivester</i> , 316 F.3d 955, 906 (9 th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 92 Wash.2d 285, 298, 597 P.2d 101 (1979)	28
<i>United States v. De Gross</i> , 960 F.2d 1433, 1437 (9 th Cir., 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 526, 105 S.Ct. 1482, 84 L.Ed.2d 486 (1985)	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 455 F.2d 361 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 857 (1972)	17
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 121 Wash.2d 214, 217, 848 P.2d 721, 723 (1993)	28
<i>Worth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 499, 95 S.Ct. 2197 (1975)	12
